ZTE COMMUNICATIONS
December 2025 Vol. 23 No. 4
LIU Aolin, FENG Bowen, LIANG Chulong, XU Jin, ZHANG Qinyu
Research Papers   Shortened PAC Codes and List Decoding
Shortened PAC Codes and Shortened PAC Codes and
List DecodingList Decoding
LIU Aolin1,2, FENG Bowen1, LIANG Chulong3, XU Jin3,
ZHANG Qinyu1,2
（1. Harbin Institute of Technology (Shenzhen), Shenzhen 518055, China；
 2. Pengcheng Laboratory, Shenzhen 518055, China；
 3. ZTE Corporation, Shenzhen 518057, China）
DOI: 10.12142/ZTECOM.202504010
published online December 08, 2025
Manuscript received: 2024-08-14
Abstract: Shortening is a standard rate-matching method for polar codes in wireless communications. Since polarization-adjusted convolu⁃
tional (PAC) codes also have a block length limited to the integer powers of two, they also require rate-matching. To this end, we first analyze
the limitations of existing shortening patterns for PAC codes and explore their feasibility. Subsequently, we propose a novel shortening
scheme for PAC codes based on list decoding, where the receiver is allowed to treat the values of the deleted bits as undetermined. This ap⁃
proach uses a specialized PAC codeword and activates multiple decoding paths during the initialization of list decoding, enabling it to achieve
the desired reliability.
Keywords: polarization-adjusted convolutional codes; rate-matching; shortened codes; list decoding
Citation (Format 1)： LIU A L, FENG B W, LIANG C L, et al. Shortened PAC codes and list decoding [J]. ZTE Communications, 2025, 23(4):
86–96. DOI: 10.12142/ZTECOM.202504010
Citation (Format 2): A. L. Liu, B. W. Feng, C. L. Liang, et al., “Shortened PAC codes and list decoding,” ZTE Communications, vol. 23, no. 4,
pp. 86–96, Dec. 2025. doi: 10.12142/ZTECOM.202504010.
1 Introduction
Polar coding is a high-reliability channel coding tech⁃
nique[1], which has been widely used for control infor⁃
mation in 5G communication systems.  In wireless com⁃

38.212 [S]. 2022
[3] NIU K, DAI J, CHEN K, et al. Rate-compatible punctured polar codes: op⁃
timal construction based on polar spectra [EB/OL]. [2024-12-03]. https://
arxiv.org/abs/1612.01352
[4] ARIKAN E. From sequential decoding to channel polarization and back
again [EB/OL]. [2024-09-09]. https://arxiv.org/abs/1908.09594
[5] ROWSHAN M, BURG A, VITERBO E. Polarization-adjusted convolu⁃
tional (PAC) codes: sequential decoding vs list decoding [J]. IEEE transac⁃
tions on vehicular technology, 2021, 70(2): 1434– 1447. DOI: 10.1109/
TVT.2021.3052550
[6] LIU W X, CHEN L, LIU X C. A weighted sum based construction of PAC
codes [J]. IEEE communications letters, 2023, 27(1): 28 – 31. DOI:
10.1109/LCOMM.2022.3209082
[7] NIU K, CHEN K, LIN J R. Beyond turbo codes: rate-compatible punctured
polar codes [C]//Proc. IEEE International Conference on Communications
(ICC). IEEE, 2013: 3423–3427. DOI: 10.1109/ICC.2013.6655078
[8] LI L P, SONG W, NIU K. Optimal puncturing of polar codes with a fixed
information set [J]. IEEE access, 2019, 7: 65965–65972. DOI: 10.1109/
ACCESS.2019.2918346
[9] SOLIMAN T, YANG F. Cooperative punctured polar coding (CPPC)
scheme based on plotkin􀆳s construction [J]. Radioengineering, 2016, 25(3):
482–489. DOI: 10.13164/re.2016.0482
[10] BIOGLIO V, GABRY F, LAND I. Low-complexity puncturing and short⁃
ening of polar codes [C]//Proc. IEEE Wireless Communications and Net⁃
working Conference Workshops (WCNCW). IEEE, 2017: 1 – 6. DOI:
10.1109/WCNCW.2017.7919040
[11] ZHAO J H, ZHANG W, LIU Y Y. A novel puncturing scheme of low rate
polar codes based on fixed information set [J]. IEEE communications let⁃
ters, 2021, 25(7): 2104–2108. DOI: 10.1109/LCOMM.2021.3072050
[12] HAN S, KIM B, HA J. Rate-compatible punctured polar codes [J]. IEEE
communications letters, 2022, 26(4): 753 – 757. DOI: 10.1109/
LCOMM.2022.3144695
[13] WANG R X, LIU R K. A novel puncturing scheme for polar codes [J].
IEEE communications letters, 2014, 18(12): 2081–2084. DOI: 10.1109/
LCOMM.2014.2364845
[14] ARIKAN E. Systematic encoding and shortening of PAC codes [J]. En⁃
tropy, 2020, 22(11): 1301. DOI: 10.3390/e22111301
[15] MILOSLAVSKAYA V. Shortened polar codes [J]. IEEE transactions on
information theory, 2015, 61(9): 4852 – 4865. DOI: 10.1109/
TIT.2015.2453312
[16] CHAKI P, KAMIYA N. On the properties of bit-reversal shortening in po⁃
lar codes [C]//Proc. International Symposium on Information Theory and
Its Applications (ISITA). IEEE, 2018: 437 – 441. DOI: 10.23919/
ISITA.2018.8664298
[17] OLIVEIRA R M, DE LAMARE R C. Rate-compatible polar codes based
on polarization-driven shortening [J]. IEEE communications letters,
2018, 22(10): 1984–1987. DOI: 10.1109/LCOMM.2018.2863375
[18] OLIVEIRA R M, DE LAMARE R C. Design of rate-compatible polar
codes based on non-uniform channel polarization [J]. IEEE access, 2021,
9: 41902–41912. DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3065816
Figure 4. BLER performance of shortened PAC codes with R = 1/3

DFB, E=120
DFB, E=180
BL
ER
BL
ER
(Eb/N0) /dB (Eb/N0) /dB
BLER: Block Error Rate                           DFB: Dynamic Frozen Bit                             PS: proposed scheme
95
ZTE COMMUNICATIONS
December 2025 Vol. 23 No. 4
LIU Aolin, FENG Bowen, LIANG Chulong, XU Jin, ZHANG Qinyu
Research Papers   Shortened PAC Codes and List Decoding
[19] JANG M, AHN S K, JEONG H, et al. Rate matching for polar codes
based on binary domination [J]. IEEE transactions on communications,
2019, 67(10): 6668–6681. DOI: 10.1109/TCOMM.2019.2930502
[20] ROWSHAN M, VITERBO E. On convolutional precoding in PAC codes
[C]//Proceedings of IEEE Globecom Workshops (GC Wkshps). IEEE,
2021: 1–6. DOI: 10.1109/gcwkshps52748.2021.9681987
[21] SUN H, VITERBO E, LIU R K. Analysis of polarization-adjusted convo⁃